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Estimate.



Viewing times and shop hours are listed on page 19.



Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
World mix in two boxes with eight albums/binders of Commonwealth, Europe, USA, etc, 


plus album of 1937 Coronation and 1946 Victory, plus world in packets and loose, very 


old club book remainders, etc. Much 1930s-60s throughout. (1,000s) 
..
£100.

2
Large and heavy box with sixteen various albums and stockbooks plus one cover album. 


Wide range of countries inc. much Germany, UK. (1,000s) 
..
..
£100.

3
Another of our big shop-clearout boxes, this one mainly an attempt to recover some dead 


space in our back shop ! Some is junk material, but there’s other moderate material which 


is either too time-consuming for us or just excess stock. All world – stamps, covers, and a 


few other items. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

4
Old Lincoln album with mainly used collection from earlies up to about KG5, inc. a three-


margin penny black, some better Canada, etc. (c.1,700) (
..
..
£100.

5
Two albums of mainly used world stamps with little after 1960. UK includes 83 mixed 


penny reds. (c.3,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

6
Carton with twelve albums/stockbooks (2 empty) with much UK/USA, but many other 


countries as well. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

7
Quite a mix inc. a non-Commonwealth colln. on loose pages (100s, up to about 1940s), 


two other world albums, album of sellotaped-in Australian FDCs, and various others. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

8
Box with album leaves/stockleaves etc. Many countries, and much from 1930s/60s, though 


some older, few later. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

9
Carton with a large bundle of album pages (world), Germany in a stockbook, carrier bag of 


German kiloware, album of Germany postcards with modern railway cancels, etc. (1,000s) 
60.

10
Album leaves generally sorted by country, with much in period up to c.1960s and some 


late. More foreign than Commonwealth. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
60.

11
The shop's “Charity Box”, filled with all the bits people hand in as donations, or bring in 


hoping they're valuable but don't want to keep when they find out there's little value. 


Cumulatively a worthwhile lot. (1,000s) Proceeds to good cause (buyer’s choice ?). (
50.

12
Five International albums with world colln. up to about 1970. Mainly used. (1,000s) 
50.

13
Small box with 50 stockcards of selected world stamps, with a total “stated to catalogue” of 


£1,475. (but this inc. just a few forgeries or misidentified). (100s) (
..
50.

14
Carton containing approx. 4.3kg net of world off-paper stamps (no UK). Mainly used 


common stamps, but odd bits here and there. Also a smaller box of UK. (
..
50.

15
Carton of 9.8kg gross of world (non-UK) stamps used on paper. All at least a few years old, 


and possibly already picked over once. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
50.

16
Bundles of about sixty remaindered (often broken) club books. (1,000s) (
..
40.

17
Box with 2 bags of world kiloware (c.1980s, bank source), four albums of UK 1975-86 


FDCs, four junior albums, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

18
Shoebox of world stamps in packets. Wide range of country/period. (1,000s) (

40.

19
Box with world off-paper in packets inc. much Latin America as well as world. (1,000s) (
40.

20
World mix in three albums (some older), plus others in packets, etc. (100s) 
..
40.

21
Box of four albums of world stamps (many 1960s pictorials), plus a stockbook, loose, etc. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

22
Box of album leaves, remainder club books (c.30), tubs of mixed loose stamps, shoeboxes, 


and others. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

23
Big box with 5 albums/binders, 4 stockbooks, 9 junior albums, etc. Some empty, others 


better-filled. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

24
Box with three albums, one stockbook, one stockalbum, inc. UK mint to 1984 (face c.£30), 


various covers, world in packets, etc. 
..
..
..
..
35.

25
Folder of items unsold in a stamp club's “Bring and Buy” sale - total catalogue c.£1,400, 


priced at c.£255, but condition varies. (100s) 
..
..
..
35.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

26
Box of two albums, loose pages, off-paper in tins, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
35.

27
Large shoebox of world stamps in packets, on cards, in small stockbooks, etc. (1,000s) (
30.

28
Flat box with thousands of world stamps in stockcards or in packets. (
..
30.

29
Box of mixed albums, stockbooks, loose, etc. Much USA inc. dupl. 1920s mint. (1,000s) 
30.

30
World in two stockbooks, covers on leaves, pages of stamps, and bags of on/off-paper. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

31
Box with mixed contents inc. China (PRC) 1999 year book, three Our World folders, 


Germany off-paper, various new issues/covers. (100s) 
..
..
30.

32
Stockbook with main interest in some Commonwealth KG6/early-QE but others also 


(c.200), plus 2006 SG Commonwealth cat., and three SG GB Specialised cats. (2005-6) (
24.

33
Shoebox with loose mix of world stamps off-paper, stated to be 4,000 different. (
24.

34
Diverse boxful inc. 1960 Refugee Year FDI cards/folders for Afghanistan, Togo and Guinea 


(45), 1969 Dahlak Quest Expedition m.s. (20), UK 6d labels from A1 Bonus Stamp Com-


pany (sheet of 120 with a few small faults), tub of coins, etc. (
..
..
20.

35
Apparently cheaper mix in box inc. junior collection, 1977 Jubilee collection, UK FDCs, 


and loose. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

36
Long box with world (non-UK) off-paper mix. Approx. 250g net weight. (1,000s) 
15.

37
A similar lot, net weight c.240g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

38
A similar lot, but net weight c.240g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

39
A similar lot, net weight c.240g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

40
A similar lot, net weight c.230g. Also a few Venezuela forgeries, and Leewards. 
20.

41
British Commonwealth; very attractive eleven-volume collection of used King George 


VI issues. As well as good straightforward ranges, often including commem sets (many 


omnibus), numerous complete defin sets or better odds, some countries are also supple-


mented by some covers, or selections of postmarks on single stamps. Condition in the 


main is fine or very fine, with just odd faults here and there. 
..
..
£1,500.

42
--; ten-volume mounted mint collection from QV to about 2000. Combination of odd 


values and sets (sometimes to about 1/- value, others to top value). Most value in KG6/


early QE with sets e.g. Bahamas 1948, Pitcairn 1940, 1957. Includes some UK/Guernsey/


Jersey/IoM. (Many 1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£650.

43
--; attractive lot of stamps in envelopes as they have been stored since about the 1920s/30s 


when they were bought by a seafarer in various ports. All appear u.m., and most are fine, 


though there are some with faults (mainly adhesion or toning). (c.200)
..
£150.

44
--; Gibbons King George VI album quite well filled with either mint or used, mainly odd 


values though fair numbers of commem sets or defin short sets. (c.1,900) (
..
£150.

45
--; small stockbook with useful range of mainly fine l.m.m./m.m. King George VI. Includes 


Antigua 1938 set (12), Australia 1913 Kookaburra 6d, Burma 1938 set (16), Cyprus 1938 


90pi, £1, Falkland Dependencies 1954 set (15), India 1895 set (3), Leeward 1938 set (19), 


etc. (c.430) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

46
--; bundle of pages and stockleaves with m. & u. Australia (c.350), Canada (c.300), Hong 


Kong (c.200), Indian States (c.150), NZ (c.200), and S.Africa (c.340), from QV to KG6 


with largest numbers of KG5/KG6. Many medium values. 
..
..
£100.

47
--; stockleaf of mounted mint KG6 defins inc. Barbados 1950 set (12), Basutoland 1938 set 


(11), Bechuanaland 1938 set (11). Total s.t.c.£620 (for u.m.) (54)
..
..
90.

48
--; stockbook and stockalbum of duplicated used KG6. Mainly cheaper stamps, but with a 


scattering of better or less common. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
80.

49
--; bundle of old pages with a mixed collection up to about 1930s, mainly used with a few 


slightly better , and inc. UK. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
75.

50
--; two albums of mint and used up to early QE, but mostly KG5/KG6. Much is part sets and 


odd values. (c.2,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

51
British Commonwealth; album of m. & u. up to 1952, with a few later. Overall more 


used than mint, and much KG5/KG6. Often part sets and odd values. (c.2,600) (
60.

52
--; King George VI mint (m.m./u.m.) in stockbook, mostly odd values or part sets, from a 


wide range of countries. (c.500) (
..
..
..
..
60.

53
--; medium stockbook of m. & u. up to 1952, mostly KG5/KG6, with a few earlier, mainly 


part sets and odd values. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
45.

54
--; stockleaf of mounted mint KG6 defins inc. Cayman 1950 set (13), Dominica 1938 set 


(15). Total s.t.c.£370 (for u.m.) (81)
..
..
..
..
40.

55
--; three stockbooks of m. & u., some dupl., plus a few foreign. (100s) 
..
30.

56
--; m.m. range of mainly 1930s airmails of Australia (4), Canada (6), India (5), New Zealand 


(7), Papua (16), S.Africa (3), SWA (3), and Sudan (15). Quite a few have tone spots, but 


some fine. A few others also.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

57
--; packet with c.200 mixed used Queen Victoria inc. some UK. 
..
..
20.

58
--; Atlantic; stockleaves of British Antarctic Territory 1973-84 (c.100 u.m.), Saint Helena 


1864-1983 mainly u.m. later, m. & u. earlier (c.270, inc. 1953 defin set m.m.), and South 


Georgia 1971-78 (c.40 u.m.). (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

59
--; Middle East; useful used colln. in stockbook with some duplication comprising Bahrain 


inc. 1933 3a, 5r (2), 1938 8a (2), 1942 3½a, 1948 set, Kuwait inc. 1923 3a SG 6, 1923 


official 4a, 1929 2r SG 26w, 1945 6a, 14a (2), 1950 2r type II, 10r type II (2), Muscat 1944 


postage to 4a, officials to 6a, Br. Agencies inc. 1948 2r, 1955 2r type III, 5r type II, 1960 


5r, Qatar inc. 1957 5r type II, 10r type II. (100s) (
..
..
..
£150.

60
--; Pacific; 1970s-80s Kiribati and Tuvalu m. & u. in printed album and two stockbooks. 


(c.900) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

61
--; Omnibus; 1935 Silver Jubilee complete collection mounted mint on pages. Mainly 


fine and fresh, a few adhering to pages here and there, and just a few tone spots (the Egypt 


stamp is fine). Includes Basutoland 3d with the “dot to left of chapel” variety (SG 13g cat.


£275), and Mauritius 12c with “diagonal line by turret” (246f, £150). Basic set is cat.£1,300, 


so almost £1,725 including the varieties.
..
..
..
..
£500.

62
--; --; selection in stockbook m.m./u.m. of 1937 Coronation (c.250), 1946 Victory (c.180), 


1948 S.Wedding (c.80 low values), 1949 UPU (c.143), and others. Some duplication. (
60.

63
--; --; 1937 Coronation complete m.m. in album (202) (cat.£190 for u.m.) (
..
35.

64
Balkans; early to modern in two stockbooks, with wide mix of countries and periods mint 


and used, some dupl. (c.3,800, 30 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
60.

65
Europe; attractive mounted mint collection of airmail issues of 1920s-30s, including many 


useful but in mixed condition (many are fine, but some are heavily mounted or stuck, some 


have tone spots). Includes Albania, Austria, Danzig (inc. 1932 Exhibition set), Denmark 


(inc. 1918 semi-official), Estonia, France, Germany (inc. Zeppelins), Greece, Iceland, Latvia, 


Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Memel, Portugal, Saar, San Marino 1931 80c to 10l (stuck), Spain 


(inc. Civil War), Switzerland, etc. Many catalogued pounds (or tens) each. (500+)
£300.

66
--; two pages with Austria 1922-23 mint inc. 1922 Museums, and Italy m. & u. inc. 1911 


Jubilee and 1912 Venice m.m. S.t.c.£200. (30)
..
..
..
20.

67
Foreign; attractive little lot of stamps of mainly Latin America and Europe in envelopes as 


they have been stored since about the 1920s/30s when they were bought by a seafarer in 


various ports. All appear u.m., and some are fine, but some have faults (mainly adhesion or 


toning). (200+)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

68
--; stockleaves of new issues, much of it from 2011, u.m. or c.t.o., of New Caledonia, St. 


Pierre & Miquelon, Faroes, Liechtenstein, Norway, Ukraine. (100s, inc. m.s.)

80.

Bidding by post ?  Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque or by 
bank transfer.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

69
Latin America; fine collection of airmail stamps of 1920s-30s. Some is in full sets, others 


are part sets or odds. While many are fine mounted mint, some are partially stuck (or 


worse), and some have tone spots. Comprises Argentina (18), Bolivia (43), Brasil (11), 


Canal Zone (2), Chile (27), Colombia (4), Costa Rica (18), Cuba (19), Dominican Republic 


(24), Ecuador (30), El Salvador (36), Guatemala (74, 1 m.s.), Haiti (2), Honduras (23, inc. 


one semi-official), Mexico (34), Nicaragua (103, 3 m.s.), Panama (36, 1 m.s.), Paraguay 


(63), Peru (34), Uruguay (29), and Venezuela (17). Many are cat. in pounds each, some in 


tens. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

70
North Africa; dupl. used colln. in binder of Libya, Algeria, Morocco, and Tunisia. Many 


modern pictorials but some earlier inc. some better Italian Libya. (100s) (
..
40.

71
Overseas; mounted mint selection of 1920s-30s airmails on pages of China (5), Egypt (16), 


Ethiopia (18), Iran (35), Liberia (6), Macao (6), Manchukuo (3), Mozambique Co. (22), 


Philippines (5), Thailand (2), Turkey (16), and Tuva (18). Some fine, others adhering or 


toned.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

72
Scandinavia; album of mint booklets of Denmark (37), Sweden (34), Finland (10). (
50.

73
--; stockbook of Åland u.m. (60), and others (25 u.m., 3 m.s. u.m., 21 cards). (

10.

(
Airmails; see British Commonwealth, Latin America, Overseas, Canada (Newfoundland), 


Finland, France, French Colonies (New Caledonia), Iceland, Italian Colonies, Japan, 


Monaco, New Guinea, NZ, USSR, USA, UK.

74
Miniature Sheets; m. & u. mixed world all-different seln. in album. (c.165) (

20.

75
Thematic; Air; three stockbooks of airmail issues, aircraft (mainly aeroplanes) on stamps, 


etc. Much is used, some dupl., some mint also. (1,000s) 
..
..
£100.

76
--; Art; colln. of mainly paintings in three well-filled stockbooks, either mint (mainly u.m.) 


or used (mainly c.t.o.). Arranged by country, mainly 1960s-2000. (1,000s) 
..
£100.

77
--; Birds; extensive colln. in six binders, mint and used plus some covers, arranged by 


species, much from 1960s-2000. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
£200.

78
--; --; m. & u. colln. on stockleaves, much 1960s-onwards. (c.840) (
..
30.

79
--; Flowers; collection written-up on pages (in Swedish) of mainly u.m. stamps, but also 


used, covers, booklets, postcards, etc., all identified by species, mainly 1960s-2000. (c.200 


pages). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

80
--; Music; large collection in two boxes of album leaves and stockcards, of mainly u.m. 


stamps, but also some used, covers, etc., much of the 1960s-2000 period. (100s of pages). 


Partly picked but still attractive. 
..
..
..
..
£200.

81
--; --; collection in eleven stockbooks of mainly u.m. stamps, plus many used and some 


m.m., much from the 1960s-2000. Sets and odds. (1,000s) 
..
..
£100.

82
--; Scots on Stamps; four-volume collection of stamps, covers (many FDC/philatelic), 


postcards, and labels of Scottish men and women, etc. Mainly UK material, some foreign. 


Also a book Scots and Stamps. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots (Covers; Space, WW2, etc.)

83
Covers; 1830-65 interesting selection of sixteen unstamped covers, each marked with name 


of ship carrying the mail, mostly written-up with info about ships. Good variety of postal 


markings.
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

84
--; Switzerland 1929 postcard with stamp cancelled by “Zeppelinpost/2.XI.29/LZ127/


Schweizerflug” red cachet, St.Gallen c.d.s. to side; and Netherlands 1936 cover to USA 


with red “Deutsche Luftpost/Europa-Nordamerika” and Hindenburg cachets.
..
20.

85
--; Westminster History of World War II album with 11 various PNCs. 
..
20.

86
--; album of mainly Falkland Is. & Dependencies FDCs etc. (39), plus a few others inc. 


WW2 Polish Forces cover, Bulgaria 1927 first flight cover. (
..
..
20.

87
--; shoebox of world covers. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

88
Covers; Football; five 1986 FDCs, three of these signed (Bobby Charlton, Bobby Moore, 


and another).
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

89
--; Middle East; registered covers from Bahrain (51), UAE (44), and 5 others, much of it 


from 1980s-2005. (100) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

90
--; Philatelic Numismatic Covers; twelve albums of Westminster Collection covers of 


mixed countries, all with encapsulated coins (countries other than UK and British Isles). 


Mainly about 1995-2002, with many royal family. (c.75) 
..
..
75.

91
--; Railway Theme; box of 1980s-90s Benham souvenir railway theme covers, mainly UK 


plus mixed other countries. (c.500) 
..
..
..
..
45.

92
--; Space; small mixed bundle of covers and cards etc., which includes invitation signed by 


Alexei Leonov, 1971 souvenir card signed by Apollo 15's Scott, Worden and Irwin, 


another similar signed by Scott only, and 1972 cover signed by Anatoly Filipchenko and 


Valeri Kubasov. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

(
Cinderella; see France, India, New Zealand, Rhodesia, UK.

93
Perfins; quantity in packets comprising UK (200 pre-QE, 200 QE), and foreign (200). 
40.

94
Literature; SG Stamps of the World catalogue, 2010 edition in five vols., good used. (
40.

(
--; see also Collectables; Literature.

95
Supplies (Second-Hand); box of “as new” SG items comprising Devon album with c.130 


leaves, Exeter album with c.50 leaves, Senator Medium album with c.50 leaves, plus c.50 


Devon leaves and c.130 Senator Standard leaves. 
..
..
..
40.

96
--; three empty Lindner binders, with leaves for Portugal to 1989 (not checked for complete-


ness), Britannia binder and leaves for Sweden (1986-2006, with a few stamps), and binder 


of c.50 Prinz/Hagner single-side pages. (
..
..
..
..
24.

97
--; SG King George VI printed album, stripped of all stamps. Clearly looks used, but still 


serviceable. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

98
--; two 8-page and one 16-page (white page) stockbooks, in very good condition. (
10.



COLLECTABLES

(
Autographs; see Covers (Football, Space).

99
Banknotes; world mix of notes in two folders, decent variety. (c.80) (
..
60.

100
--; United Kingdom; small seln. of English (7) and Scottish (3) notes, face value £40.
70.

101
--; --; small seln. inc. Clydesdale Bank 1969 £1 EF/unc. (3), etc. (10)
..
30.

102
--; Scotland; Royal Bank of Scotland; 1921 (24 March) “square” £1 note in VF+ condition 


(nice and crisp and fresh with just a couple of strong folds) but cut squint at left edge. 


(SC801c, cat.£400 for VF).
..
..
..
..
..
80.

103
--; India; 1917-30 10r  with Taylor signature. Attractive though with various folds etc. 


(probably F+). Krause 7b (cat.$185 for VG, $550 for VF)
..
..
50.

104
--; Liechtenstein; 1920 50h note, uncirculated, Krause 3 cat.$40. A very small note !
12.

105
--; Spain; 17,000pts in immediately pre-€uro notes, plus 2,000pts in coins. (
..
45.

106
Cigarette and Trade Cards; bundle of c.70 Kensitas “Silk Flowers” (medium size) in 


original cards (though some outers written-on, plus a few of the same in standard size, and 


a bag of other Brooke Bond and others cards. 
..
..
..
30.

107
Coins; mixed box of mainly UK which is mainly standard cheaper loose but with a scatter-


ing of slightly better, and a few foreign, plus some UK proof and other sets. (100s) 
40.

108
--; U.K.; collection mainly in Whitman folders, generally average quality coins, but inc. a 


good number of silver (£2-14-6 face in pre-1920, £9-12-6 in pre-1947). Also a few cigarette 


cards. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

109
--; --; small album with 39 commem crowns and six others. Also a few modern Japan. (
15.

110
--; --; small box of mainly ½d, 1d, and 6d, but inc. 7/- face of pre-1947 silver. (
15.

111
--; --; 1706 Queen Anne Maundy threepence, F+.
..
..
..
30.

112
--; --; 1901 gold sovereign, EF. ▲
..
..
..
..
£160.
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Collectables, continued.

113
Coins; U.K.; 1902 gold sovereign, VF/EF. ▲
..
..
..
£160.

114
--; --; 1980 gold half sovereign, proof in original box. ▲
..
..
80.

115
--; --; 1980 gold half sovereign, proof in original box. ▲
..
..
80.

116
--; Lundy; 1929 Puffin and Half Puffin, EF.

..
..
..
10.

117
--; --; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

118
--; New Zealand; silver dollars for 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, plus proof sets for same 


years (1976 dollar is cupro-nickel, others silver). (
..
..
..
60.

119
--; Singapore; proof sets for 1976-80, sterling silver $1 of 1976-80, 50% silver $10 of 1976, 


1977 (2), 1978, 1979, nickel proof $10 1980, and 50% silver $50 of 1980 (2), all in original 


boxes. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

120
--; Silver; mix of mainly pre-1947 UK (face £6.3.0, plus 7/6 of pre-20), plus two of 1981 


R.Wedding silver proof crown, and USA 1891 dollar, S.Africa 1941 2/6.
..
£100.

121
Medals; Women’s Royal Voluntary Service Long Service Medal, in box. (
..
10.

122
Postcards; tiny case with mixed cards, mainly UK plus some Denmark and Malta. 


(c.300+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

123
--; box of cards of mixed ages, the best being some WW1 period (scenes, comic, etc.). 


Others items also. (c.200) 
..
..
..
..
..
26.

124
--; Modern; four shoeboxes of used and unused UK (inc. some PHQ cards) and foreign. 


(c.2,500) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

125
Collectables Literature; Token Publishing Banknote Yearbook, 7th edition (2011), as new 


(published at £22.95) (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

126
--; Token Publishing Medal Yearbook 2009, new (in wrapper) (£19.95) (
..
10.

127
Other Items; two matching frames (though different sizes) with 5 or 10 postcards of 


flowers. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

AUCTION PROGRAMME
       31 March 2014 (Stamps and Collectables)       
       9 June 2014       
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.





Classified by Country

128
Aden; 1949 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£57.25.
..
..
..
20.

129
Aden and States; 1937-66 range of m. & u. on pages with some dupl. Includes Quaiti 1966 


Kennedy with black opt. u.m., and other useful. (100s) 
..
..
..
75.

130
Antigua; 1863-67 1d dull-rose, 1872 1d lake, 1884 1d, and 1884-87 6d, all fair/good/fine 


mounted mint. SG 6, 13x, 24, 29, cat.£420.
..
..
..
..
45.

131
Argentina; 1892-98 1c (82), 2c (87), 5c (88), 10c (88), 12c (86), 16c (88), 24c (87), 50c 


(88), 1p (34), and 2p (36), each stamp overprinted MUESTRA diagonally in black, and nearly 


all in large blocks. Most blocks have written on the back in ink something like “como mi acto 


de justicia del correo Argentino hacen el estimo Arberta de Eduardo de Martin, me complazco en 


ofrecer una de los primeros ejemplos de las estampillas se evision definitiva y permanente dispuesta 


por resolucion de 27 de Agosto de 1892” which translates very approximately as “Acting 


correctly for the Argentine Postal Service (make esteemed ?) Eduardo Martin, I am pleased to offer 


one of the first examples of the stamps (of the) definitive and permanent issue according to the 


resolution of August 27, 1892”. Many stamps are damaged, some blocks have been stuck 


together, etc., but the lot would yield large numbers of good quality singles or smaller 


blocks. Scarce but esoteric.
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

132
Ascension; 1938-53 1½d black & vermilion perf.13½ with the “Davit flaw”, fine mounted 


mint, centred high and to left. SG 40a (cat.£375 for u.m.)
..
..
70.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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133
Australian States; Western Australia; small m. & u. seln., s.t.c.£230. (16)
..
30.

134
Australia; 1913-63 collection in two folders, with much KG6/QE mint (mainly m.m.), used, 


and FDCs. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

135
--; three each of KG5 Head 1914-20 5d comb perf (SG 23b), 1918-23 ½d, 1d, 1½d green, 


2d red, and 4d ultramarine, all unmounted mint. Cat.£101 x 3 = £303.
..
50.

136
--; 1915-27 'Roo 2½d, 3d, 6d, 9d, 1/-, and 2/-, plus 1923-24 6d, all unmounted mint, some 


rough perfs as produced. (Cat.£505) (7)
..
..
..
..
£100.

137
Austria; 1883-1974 used (starting 1883) and mint (starting 1947) colln. in album (c.450) 
24.

138
--; 1950 Air Birds 2s, 3s, 5s, 10s, and 20s, plus two pairs of 2s, all used (fair to fine), s.t.c.


£450. (9)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

139
--; 1952-54 colln. of mainly fourblocks on leaves (generally 2 m.m., 2 u.m.). S.t.c.£1,400. 


(26 blocks)
..
..
..
..
..
..
90. 

140
Bahrain; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£52.75
..
..
..
20.

141
--; unmounted mint sheets of 1976 War Tax (2nd printing), 1978 Telecom Day (2 sheets), 


1979 ICY (2 sheets), Dhows, 1980 Falconry, 1981 Electric Power (2 sheets).
..
£100.

142
--; 1976-2009 box of illus. FDCs, mainly unaddressed, seem all-different. (c.100) (
75.

143
Barbados; 1855-86 small seln. of poor to fine mint and used Victorian. S.t.c.£530. (14)
75.

144
Basutoland; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£50.10
..
..
..
20.

145
Belgian Congo; 1911 commercial registered cover Elisabethville to Edinburgh franked 


with 1909 50c, various transit marks. Shows wear but not bad condition.
..
20.

146
Belgium; 1951-54 mostly m.m. (a few used) on pages with better inc. 1951 Medical Fund 


set m.m., 1952 Cultural Fund set m.m., etc. S.t.c.£1,100. (c.65)
..
..
70.

147
Bermuda; 1875 1d on 3d good sound used, one short perf at top. SG 16 cat.£350.
45.

148
British Honduras; 1888-1901 m.m. range of mounted mint QV, mainly good/fine, nearly 


all-different. S.t.c.£530. (25)
..
..
..
..
..
90.

149
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£50.60
..
..
..
..
20.

150
British Occupation of Italian Colonies; Eritrea; 1950 set (13) f./v.f.u. (20c, 25c poorer, 


5/- heavier cancel), SG E13-25 cat.£95.
..
..
..
..
28.

151
--; Somalia; 1950 set (11) f./v.f.u., some lower values with very faint cancels - the 15c, 


2/50, and 5/- all v.f.), SG S21-31 cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
30.

152
British Virgin Islands; 1887-89 1d (2), 4d (3), 6d (2), and 1/- (2), including shades, mainly 


good/fine m.m. Cat.£275.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

153
Cameroun; 1942-63 u.m. range on stockleaf, mainly in fourblocks. S.t.c.£95. (c.70)
15.

154
Canada; Newfoundland; 1857-64 1d m.m. (fine four-margin), another of same creased, 


1861-64 4d poor used, 6d fine used (4 margins), and 1/- fine used (4 margins). Cat.£830.
90.

155
--; --; 1857-64 8d fine mounted mint with four margins, just a minor mark at “POSTAGE” at 


top. SG 8 cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

156
--; --; 1919-33 seln. of mounted mint airmail stamps comprising 1919 $1, 1921 35c, 1931 


no wmk. 15c, 50c, watermarked set (3), 1932 DO-X $1.50, and 1933 set (5). Also 1932 


semi-official $1. Most have tone spots to some extent. Cat.£837. (15)
..
50.

157
Canada; 1870-1967 mint, used, and cover colln. in four albums. Much KG6/QE m.m./u.m. 


(often fourblocks), used (with dupl.), and FDCs. (Many 100s) 
..
..
60.

158
--; 1897-98 set (8) mainly used (the ½c and 8c m.m.), plus 1898-1902 set (11 + 2c violet 


shade) mainly used (the ½c, 5c, 10c m.m.), and 1899 2c surch. (2) used. Mainly good/fine, 


one or two lighter cancels. Cat.£682. (22)
..
..
..
..
65.

159
--; 1912-76 mint colln. on SG printed pages. Not much in earlier period, with most from 


1935 onwards. Includes 1942 War effort set (14) m.m., other better KG6. More is u.m. later, 


the QE inc. some fourblocks from 1965. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

160
--; mainly mint selection inc. several KG5 mint, three KG6 booklet panes, 1962-64 5c pack 


of 20, 1967-73 4c pack of 25, etc. (60 items) Also a few Greece and Ireland.
..
30.

161
--; 1928-29 50c Bluenose fine m.m., centred just a little low. SG 284 cat.£150.

40.
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162
Canada; 1977-94 u.m. colln. in three binders. Often a single stamp followed by a fourblock 


(some issues up to four corner imprint fourblocks of each), then single stamps from 1983 


on. Face value estimated c.$600. Also 28 FDCs and six Capex ’78 souvenirs. (
£120.

163
--; 1990s bundle of stamp booklets (c.50) with face value c.$273, plus another c.50 incom-


plete similar booklets (face c.$130), then an envelope of mixed mint stamps often in 


pairs/blocks (face c.$68), and a few Canada/Australia FDCs. 
..
..
£100.

164
--; box of mostly KG6/early QE on paper. Some off-paper, and a few other countries inc-


luded. Much duplication. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
20.

165
--; Special Delivery; 1942-43 16c in fourteen u.m. fourblocks. SG S13, cat.£6 x 56 = £336.
24.

166
Egypt; 1867-1959 mint and used collection in album. Starts used with 1867 to 2pi, 1872 to 


5pi, range of Sphinx/Pyramids, then 1914 set m., and values of 1922 Monarchy m. & u. 


From 1923 most sets both mint and used with many better sets inc. 1923 Fuad m. & u., 


1925 Congress m. & u., 1926 Agriculture m., 1933 Railways m., Airs m., Aviation m., 


1934 UPU to 200m m., 1946 Stamp m.s. perf. and imperf. m. Also some 1884-86 postage 


dues m. & u. (c.800, 7 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

167
--; 1952-57, and Officials 1926-52, m.m. colln. on pages, with a few used officials. 


Includes 1952 Postage opt. set (missing one 30m), and various values from 1953 with bars 


over portrait. S.t.c.£520. (c.170)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

168
--; 1980-96 collection in Lighthouse album, with u.m. moderately complete on hingeless 


pages, and used almost complete to 1994 on plain pages. Includes officials and m.s. 


(c.900) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

169
--; 2000-10 box of illus. unaddressed FDCs, all-different (209) (
..
..
50.

170
El Salvador; 1867-1987 (majority 1950s-70s) heavily duplicated used lot sorted into packets. 


(c.16,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

171
Falkland Islands; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£61.
..
..
24.

172
Faroe Islands; 1975-2009 u.m. colln. in two Davo hingeless albums, almost complete, inc. 


m.s., plus some Christmas Seals and booklets. Also a few used. (100s) (
..
£200.

173
--; 1978-2009 FDC colln. in two albums (c.180), and an album of stamp cards or similar 


(c.100). A few tone marks on earlier covers. (
..
..
..
80.

174
--; 1980-86 twenty-one different sets all in u.m. sheets of twenty (one as sheets of 16). 


Total face value Dkr.5,028. SG cat.£2,314.
..
..
..
..
£120.

175
Fiji; 1962-67 2/- (14, SG 319, cat.£10 each), 4/- (14, SG 322, cat.£4½ each, 2 creased), 10/- 


(21, SG 324 cat.£6½ each), and 1967 4/- (14, SG 359, cat.£2¾ each). All in multiples.
45.

176
Finland; 1930 Zeppelin overprint 10m fine m.m., SG 281 cat.£150.
..
40.

177
France; 1876-c.1925 used seln. of Peace & Commerce and Merson types with light dupl., 


mainly fair/fine. S.t.c.£475. (19)

..
..
..
..
24.

178
--; 1900-26 duplicated used Merson types, mainly fair/fine, s.t.c.£900. (47)
..
45.

179
--; 1936 Air 85c to 3f50 fine mint - the lower three unmounted, higher three mounted. 


Cat.£179.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

180
--; 1936 Air “Banknote” 50f m.m. with two tiny thins (SG 541 cat.£950), and 1936 South 


America Flight set (2) m.m. (the 10f with thins) (553-4, £474).
..
..
70.

181
--; Cinderella; 1922 Rouen Aviation Meeting set (5), 1923 Montpellier Aviation Meeting 


75c, 1f, 2f, all m.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

182
French Colonies and Post Offices Abroad; mounted mint collection of airmail issues on 


pages, mainly about 1930s, with useful, but some adhering and some toning. Includes good 


range of Lebanon and Syria (with Alaouites), inc. Syria 1934 Republic set (10, some faults), 


etc. High catalogue. (150)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

183
--; Dahomey; 1899-1944 m. & u. on pages. Includes better e.g. 1899 set (17) mixed m./u., 


1906 (15) mixed m./u.. Mainly fair to fine. S.t.c.£1,150. (c.170)
..
..
£100.

184
--; French Guinea; 1892-1944 m. & u. colln. on pages inc. better e.g. 1892 set (13) mixed 


m./u., 1900 (4) m., and odd values of 1906 set. Mainly fair to fine. S.t.c.£900. (c.220)
80.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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185
French Colonies and Post Offices Abroad; French POs in Crete; 1902-3 largely used 


seln. on page, giving one example of each stamp issued, inc. 1903 4pi, 8pi used, 20pi m.m. 


S.t.c.£680. (20)
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

186
--; New Caledonia; 1933 Paris-Nouméa Flight set (26) mounted mint, two or three small 


faults. SG 185-210 cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

187
--; Réunion; 1885-1947 m. & u. colln. on pages. Includes better e.g. 1885 (8) mixed m./u., 


1891 imperf (5) m./u., 1891 perf. (11) m./u., 1892 set (13) m./u., etc. S.t.c.£1,950. (c.250)
£100.

188
--; Saint Pierre et Miquelon; 1941 30c on 10c (SG 268) u.m. block of 25 (with margins 


three sides). Cat.£168.75
..
..
..
..
..
24.

(
--; see also Cameroun, Tunisia.

189
Germany; 1880-1973 m. & u. colln. in album with most interest in post-1945. Inc. W.Ger. 


1949 Refugees set m.m., 1951 Posthorn 50pf, 70pf mint (cat.£775 but with small faults), 


and many 1950s-60s commems used. Mint from 1964 mainly u.m. Also some W.Berlin. 


(c.750) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

190
--; 1979-2001 collection of ETBs (c.150, mainly W.Germany/Unified), plus other souvenir 


items. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

191
--; 1981 (Oct.) to 1990 (Dec.) reportedly complete lot in box of Ersttagsblätter and u.m. sets, 


for both West Germany and West Berlin. (388 ETB, 388 sets) (
..
..
75.

192
--; box with about 1kg of kiloware collected up to c.2008, good range of pictorials included, 


inc. a little from other countries. 
..
..
..
..
15.

193
--; a similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

194
--; Allied Occupation; 1947-48 Dove 3m (SG 947) u.m. corner marginal (small natural 


inclusion) without watermark, caused by fault in watermark machine. Michel 961Z (cat. 


€240 in 2003 cat.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

195
--; Allied Occupation; British and American Zones; 1948 “row of posthorns” overprint 


on 1947 Workers set (16 - missing 60pf red), and on 1946 Numerals set (17) m.m. Seem ok, 


but sold “as is”. (Cat.£525 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
60.

196
--; East Germany; 1949-52 (Beethoven) m.m. and used colln. on pages with some dupl. 


Includes 1950 Sciences set m.m., 1951 China set u. Total s.t.c.£2,000. (c.200)
..
50.

197
--; --; 1950-87 m. & u. in three-volume Britannia printed album. Sets, part sets, and odds, 


either mint (u.m. from 1959) or used. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
40.

198
Gibraltar; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) f.u., cat.£83.
..
..
..
24.

199
--; 1960-62 defin set (14) u.m. (1d dirty), cat.£80.
..
..
..
24.

200
Gilbert and Ellice Islands; Postage Dues; 1940 set (8) f./v.f.u. (perfs not as rough as often 


seen). SG D1-8 cat.£275.
..
..
..
..
..
70.

201
Greece; 1924-40 m.m. and used colln. on pages inc. 1926 Air set m.m., 1927 5l imperf-


between pair m.m. (gum crease and tone spot), 1933 Air set (SG 458-67) m.m., Athens 


Stadium m.m., etc. S.t.c.£2,400. (c.150)
..
..
..
..
75.

202
Grenada; eight used Victorian stamps, stated to be SG nos. 1, 3 (2), 4 (pair), 7, and 17 (2). 


Mainly good/fine. Cat.£598. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

203
--; 1886-88 small seln. of the surcharges comprising SG nos. 37 unu., 38 pair f.u., 39 g.u., 


41 m.m., 44 m.m. (tone spot), and 44 g.u., cat.£452.
..
..
..
50.

204
Hong Kong; 1938-52 15c with the “broken character” variety, u.m. in fourblock with three 


normals, gum toned. SG 146a cat.£120.
..
..
..
..
24.

205
Iceland; 1931 Zeppelin overprint set (3), slight toning on 2k. SG 179-181 cat.£95.
20.

206
India; 1981-87 bundle of illustrated unaddressed FDCs, possibly all-different. (83) (
20.

207
--; 1948 Gandhi set (4) good/fine used (the 10r with c.d.s. and reasonably light “X” cancel), 


cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

208
--; 1949-52 definitive set (16) unmounted mint (crease on 6p, small natural spot on gum of 


5r, mild diagonal crease on 15r). SG 309-324 cat.£275.
..
..
..
70.

209
--; Cinderella; 1917 “OUR DAY” charity ½a Red Cross label – a part sheet of 84, plus a 


block of 30, though with various creases etc.
..
..
..
40.
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210
Indian States; Cochin; mint/unused selection on two stockleaves with some fourblocks, 


some other dupl. (124)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

211
Iran; 1962-65 small m.m. colln. on pages (c.90, s.t.c.£200+ for u.m.), and 1957-74 seln. of 


illus. FDCs (16).
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

212
--; 1960s-70s used colln. on stockleaves. (200+) (
..
..
..
15.

213
Ireland; 1929-96 almost complete mint collection in Davo hingeless album, mainly un-


mounted, with many better e.g. 1937 2/6 l.m.m., 5/- m.m., 1940 defin set (16) m.m./u.m., 


and all of the better commems. Also less complete p.dues. (c.1,000) (
..
£260.

214
--; 1972-2011 u.m. colln. of miniature sheets in Davo hingeless album, apparently complete. 


(c.100) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

215
--; 1982-2007 box of presentation and souvenir packs. Consists of Year Packs of 1982-2007 


(missing 1987), defin packs (8), and commem packs (16). (
..
..
£150.

216
--; 1997-2011 u.m. colln. in Davo hingeless album, virtually complete. Includes booklets/


panes and self-adhesives, but excludes m.s. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
£180.

217
--; 1931-2000 stockbook of mainly mint (u.m./m.m.) with some dupl. Includes some better, 


some m.s., some p.dues. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

218
--; 1983-2008 (plus a few earlier) collection of FDCs in six albums. (c.470) (
..
£200.

219
--; box with two albums of used, more duplicated used in stockbook, album of m./u. stamp 


cards, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

220
--; Booklets; 1975-2008 colln. in album of definitives, greetings, wedding, etc. (c.160) (
£200.

221
--; --; 1989-2011 colln. in binder of prestige and premium-style booklets, often with two 


of each. (63) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

222
Israel; 1948 Coins set (9) without tabs used on illustrated unaddressed first day cover. 


Stamps SG 1-9 cat.£300., plus 1950-2008 range of illustrated FDCs, largely unaddressed, 


not complete. Occasional dupl. Earlier years inc. 1950 New Year (half tabs, cat £46 for full 


tabs), 1951 National Fund (full/half tabs, £100), 1952 Menora (half tab, £300), etc., and 


from 1957 normally with full tabs. (c.350) (
..
..
..
80.

223
Italian Colonies and Post Offices Abroad; useful seln. on pages of mainly 1930s m.m. 


airmail issues inc. many better but some heavily mounted or adhering, and some with tone 


spots. Includes Dodecanese 1930 Ferrucci set (3), 1932 Garibaldi set (5, plus 2 air express), 


1933 Zeppelin set (6), Balbo set (6), Cyrenaica 1932 set (6), Somalia 1934 Colonial Exhib. 


set (6), Rome-Mogadishu set (10), Tripolitania 1931 Agricultural set (5), 1933 Zeppelin 


set (6), 1934 Oasis Flight set (7), etc. Total cat. c.£2,400. (90)
..
..
£150.

224
Italy; 1917-36 m.m. seln. of airmail issues on pages inc. many better, but some heavily 


mounted/adhering, some tone spots. Cat. c.£300 (33)
..
..
..
20.

225
--; 1945-48 definitive 8l, 10l vermilion, 30l, and 100l l.m.m., plus 1945-47 Air 25l blue and 


50l green in u.m. fourblocks. (Cat.£1,265 for u.m.)
..
..
..
£100.

226
--; 1945-49 m. & u. colln. on leaves. Includes 1948 St. Catherine 100l, 200l used, 1948 


Centenary 50l m.m., 1949 UPU m.m., 1949 Roman Centenary (2) used, 1949 European 


Recovery Plan m.m. S.t.c.£1,200 (c.80)
..
..
..
..
80.

227
--; 1948 Revolution set (12, plus Express 35l) very l.m.m. (cat.£750 for u.m.)
..
70.

228
--; 1950-51 small m.m. colln. inc. 1950 Occupations set (19), 1951 Milan Fair, Gymnastic 


Festival, Montecassino. S.t.c.£850. (34)
..
..
..
..
75.

229
--; Back-of-the-Book; 1928-66 mainly m.m. (some used) colln. of Concessional Letter 


Post, Express Letter, and Pneumatic Post. Includes 1947-51 Express 25l m.m., 50l m.m. and 


60l u.m., 1948 Revolution Express m.m. Total s.t.c.£410. (35)
..
..
40.

230
Jamaica; 1883-97 mint values to 5/- m.m., 1905-11 values to 5/- m.m., and others, mainly 


fine though some small faults. S.t.c.£440. (30)
..
..
..
90.

231
--; 1901-11 m.m. selection inc. 1901 1d Falls on slightly blued paper, 1903-4 ½d “SER.IET” 


m.m., 1905-11 ½d “SER.IET” heavy m.m., 6d (2 shades) m.m., 5/- m.m., etc. Mainly good/


fine, s.t.c.£650. (32)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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232
Japan; 1919 Airmail Service 1½s mounted mint (cat.£375, tone spots), 1929 Air set (5) 


m.m. (£176, toning on 33s), and 1937 Aerodrome set (3) heavy m.m.
..
40.

233
--; 1934 Communications (Air Stamps) miniature sheet very fine mounted mint. Rare and 


attractive. SG MS271 cat.£1,300.
..
..
..
..
£400.

234
Jordan; 1952 surcharges part set (one of each value), and 1952 Unification set (9), m.m./


l.m.m. (cat. c.£106 and £11½ for u.m.).
..
..
..
..
20.

235
Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika; 1922-27 defin seln. of values to 75c, 1/-, 2/- (mark on 


gum), 3/-, and 5/- (1 short perf.) all unmounted mint. (Cat.£81 for m.m.) (12)
..
20.

236
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) f.u., cat.£70.30
..
..
..
..
20.

237
Kuwait; 1948 S.Wedding 15r v.f.u. on piece, cat.£50.
..
..
..
20.

238
Luxembourg; 1928-51 m.m. on page inc. 1932 Child Welfare in multiples, 1951 United 


Europe. S.t.c.£640. (31)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

239
--; 1948-51 mixed u.m./m.m. range on stockleaf inc. 1950 War Orphans and 1951 United 


Europe sets. A few faults. S.t.c.£700. (38)
..
..
..
..
60.

240
Malaya; 1867-c.2000 in stockbook. Wide range of States and periods, both mint and used, 


some dupl. (c.1,550) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

241
Malaya; Johore; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£50.75
..
..
20.

242
--; Kedah; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£50.40
..
..
..
20.

243
--; Perlis; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£52.75
..
..
..
20.

244
Malta; 1928-53 mint and used colln. on pages, with 1928 odds to 2/6, 1930 2/-, 3/-, 5/- g.u., 


1935 Jubilee set m.m., 1938-43 set (21) m.m., 1949 S.Wedding £1 m.m., etc. S.t.c.£465. 


(105)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

245
--; 1949 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£48.10
..
..
..
..
20.

246
Mexico; 1950-75 complete mint sheets (of 45 or 50) from 1950 defins (6 air values to 10p) 


and 1975 defins (4 values). S.t.c. c.£1,000. (10 sheets)
..
..
..
70.

247
Monaco; 1914 International Sporting Club red perforated label m.m., plus 1933 airmail 


1f50 surcharge m.m. (SG 143 cat.£35).
..
..
..
..
15.

248
--; 1951 Holy Year set (12) l.m.m. (tiny thin on 100f), 1951 and 1955 p.dues sets (=10) 


m.m., and two of 1959 Royal Couple set l.m.m. (Cat.£329 for u.m.)
..
..
30.

249
Mongolia; 1926-45 mainly m.m. seln. inc. 1926 overprinted fiscal $1 used, 1932 pictorial 


10t m.m. (2), 1945 Choibalsan 1t m.m. (2). S.t.c.£690. (18)
..
..
70.

250
--; 1932 5t u.m. block of ten, SG 57 cat.£20 each =£200.
..
..
40.

251
New Guinea; 1931 Air opt. on Huts short set to 10/- (missing 4d) m.m. (tiny thin on 10/-), 


1931 Bird Air opt. odds to 5/- m.m., and 1939 Bulolo short set to 10/- m.m. (tone spots on 


1/-). Cat.£1,000+
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

252
New Zealand; c.1898-1908 mainly m.m. selection of Pictorials, s.t.c.£500+, and looks 


promising for the specialist. (14)
..
..
..
..
60.

253
--; 1899-1903 unwatermarked 8d perf.11 in attractive mint marginal six-block. Unmounted 


mint with full gum, but slight gum disturbance, light vertical crease to the leftmost pair, and 


two or three minimal spots of toning. SG 266 cat.£330.
..
..
..
60.

254
--; 1909-66 colln. in two albums with much KG5/QE m.m., used, and FDCs. (100s) 
50.

255
--; 1953-81 mint and used collection in album, the main bulk in a decent run of sets plus 


some FDCs, though the main value in some of the better Health miniature sheets, 1953-59 


set (missing 2/6) u.m., 1954-63 Official set (9) u.m., etc. (635, 43 m.s., 32 covers) 
£100.

256
--; Cinderella; 1930 Dominion Airways 6d label for Gisborne-Hastings flights, m.m.
10.

257
Oman; 1966-2005 used colln. on leaves, inc. 1969 50b type II, etc. (c.240)
..
40.

258
Palestine; 1918-32 duplicated m. & u. in stockbook with many better mint inc. Dec. 1920 


5p SG 37 (2), 1m SG 45 (2), 1921 2m SG 48 (2), 1927 set (90m crease), and various dues. 


Used inc. 1920 9p SG 24 (3), 1927 sets, 1927 5m coil (2), 10m coil (3), and various dues. 


(100s). Also 1988 Bale Palestine Specialised cat. (
..
..
..
£120.

259
--; 1918-44 mainly m.m. on two pages inc. 1927-45 (14) and 1932-44 (8) sets m.m. Total 


s.t.c.£230. (43)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
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260
Pitcairn Islands; 1946 Victory set in u.m. sixblocks, one of the 3d having the “Flagstaff 


Flaw” (SG 10a cat.£55).
..
..
..
..
..
20.

261
Portugal; 1894 Prince Henry 1000r fine mounted mint, gum slightly disturbed, SG 326, 


cat.£850.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

262
Qatar; 1996 Shaikh Hamad 20r fine used, similar to SG 1001 but with Shaikh facing 


opposite direction. Produced in error by Walsall/Cartor ofter they took over the contract 


from Courvoisier. Not SG listed.
..
..
..
..
30.

263
Rhodesia; 1913-22 Admiral ½d, 1d, 1½d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d, 8d, 10d, 1/-, and 2/-, all 


unmounted mint, some small faults. Cat. c.£160.
..
..
..
30.

264
--; Revenues; 1891 “REVENUE/BCA” 2/6 (design integrates postage stamp design) used with 


circular cancel. Minor faults. Barefoot 5 (cat.£50 + c.50%).
..
..
20.

265
Riau-Lingga Archipeligo; 1954 overprint set (22) unmounted mint (some natural gum 


disturbance), SG 1-22, cat. c.£330.
..
..
..
..
70.

266
Saint Lucia; 1864-1930 m. & u. all-different selection, s.t.c.£300+ (49)
..
75.

267
Sarawak; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£55.30
..
..
..
22.

268
Seychelles; 1952 defin set (15) v.f.u. (40c small fault), SG 158-172 cat.£110.
..
35.

269
Sharjah; 1971 Proclamation of UAE set (6) SG 325-30 c.t.o., two versions of 3r miniature 


sheet c.t.o. (all these on glossy paper), plus 25d, 75d, 1r postally used.
..
20.

270
Singapore; 1948 S.Wedding $5 g./f.u., cat.£50.
..
..
..
15.

271
--; 2004 “World Stamp Championship” folder with set of 15 u.m. miniature sheets
30.

272
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

273
Slovakia; 1940 Personal Delivery stamps (SG P65-66) in complete sheets of 100 each. 


Folded, some creasing, but fresh and attractive. Cat.£250 (as single tête-bêche pairs).
45.

274
Spain; 1928 Catacombs sets (16 + 16) mounted mint, cat.£110.
..
..
24.

275
Sudan; 1898-1954 duplicated m. & u. colln. on stockleaves. Starts with 1898 set m.m., 


1902 set m.m., 1921 set used, 1938 Air surcharges (2 m.m. sets of 4), 1948 set m.m. (plus 


SG 110a u.m.), some officials inc. 1913 set used, etc. (100s, 3 covers)
..
£120.

276
Swaziland; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£46.
..
..
..
20.

277
Sweden; 1872-2001 m. & u. colln. in stockalbum with dupl.. used of all periods, and mint 


(mainly u.m.) of 1956-2000, plus a few booklets. Most value in modern. (100s) (
80.

278
--; 1962-2000 colln. of booklets in album, some present both mint and cancelled. (c.150) (
75.

279
--; 1981-93 (and a few earlier) colln. of FDCs in album (c.80). Also a few stamp cards, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

280
--; box with year packs for 1976, 1977 (2), 1978, 1979, 1983, and 1986, plus four themed 


folders (prehistoric animals, Globe Arena, boats, Vikings). (
..
..
30.

281
Switzerland; 1908-24 m. & u. colln. on pages. Includes 1918 Myth 3f rose-carmine m.m., 


1923 Air odd values m./u., and values from 1924 Shield issue. S.t.c.£1,200. (c.220)
50.

282
--; 1940-59 m. & u. colln. on leaves, many in sets, inc. 1948 IMABA m.s. (faulty mint). 


S.t.c.£1,600. (c.500)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

283
--; 1948 IMABA miniature sheet u.m., SG MS498a cat.£130.
..
..
24.

284
--; 1976-2000 colln. of illus. FDCs in three cover albums, handwritten to 1981, then unadd-


ressed. (260+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

285
--; Pro Juventute; 1937-55 complete used run (except m.s.). S.t.c. c.£300 (82)
..
20.

286
Tanganyika; 1922-24 Giraffe short set to 3/- unmounted mint (high values with sideways 


wmk), SG 74-85 (cat.£106 for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
35.

287
Transjordan; 1923-54 m. & u. on pages (mainly mint to 1943, then m./u.), inc. eight 1923 


dues, 1943 set (14) m.m. S.t.c.£565. (c.100)
..
..
..
..
75.

288
Trinidad and Tobago; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) on plain local FDC (stamps cat.£45.10)
20.

289
Tunisia; 1888-1950 m. & u. colln. on album leaves, with some parcel post and postage 


dues. Includes 1888 5f (SG 8) m.m., 75c (SG 18) m.m. Tone spots on pages affect some 


stamps. S.t.c.£1,400. (c.400)
..
..
..
..
..
70.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
Stamp Auction, 3 February 2014

Page 14



Estimate.





290
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1922-37 small colln. of m.m. air issues on pages inc. 


1922 45r, 1927 Air Mail Congress set (2, 10k toned), 1930 Moscow Zeppelin flight perf. 


set (2), 1931 North Pole Zeppelin 35k to 2r imperf., 1932 Polar Year set (2, both with tone 


spots), 1935 Chelyuskin set (10, tone spots), 1937 Air Force Exhibition m.s. heavily 


mounted, plus some others (inc. useful but with toning). (55, 1 m.s.)
..
75.

291
--; 1935 Moscow to San Francisco Flight 1r on 10k fine mounted mint. SG 706 cat.£350.
75.

292
United Arab Emirates; 1973-97 used colln. in printed album plus a few later on plain 


pages. Includes 1973 defin set (12). Reasonably complete, and other useful in earlier period, 


later patchy (c.370). Also packet of Gulf States on paper. (
..
..
40.

293
United States of America; 1918-38 m.m. seln. of airmails inc. 1918 set (3, cat.£265), 1933 


Zeppelin Chicago 50c (tone spots, £100). (12)
..
..
..
50.

294
--; 1927-39 seln. of six m.m. fourblocks of air stamps, SG nos. A646, A649, A683, A686, 


A852, and A905. Cat.£183.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

295
--; 1928-36 seln. of six first flight covers inc. 1928 to Germany by Zeppelin, 1933 by 


Goodyear airship, 1936 by Hindenburg. (6)
..
..
..
..
20.

296
--; 1930 Zeppelin set (3) mounted mint. The 65c has some tone spots along top edge, $1.30 


fresh but centred high, $2.60 centred a little high and with some light tone spots on upper 


perforations. SG A687-9 cat.£1,600.
..
..
..
..
£200.

297
Vatican City; 1952 Stamp Centenary miniature sheet u.m., SG MS176a cat.£450.
60.

298
--; 1956-79 mint colln. in stockalbum, nearly all u.m. sets (c.425+) (
..
20.



United Kingdom

299
1840 four Penny Blacks on page (generally about 2½ to 3 margins though one with missing 


corner – two with red, two with black MC), plus 1840 Twopence Blue (c. 3-margin, creased, 


black MC), and a couple of later.
..
..
..
..
£120.

300
1840 Penny Black JF (plate 3 or 4) fine used with almost four margins (touching at lower-


left).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

301
1840 two Penny Blacks – KI with about 3 margins, and SF with no margins.
..
50.

(
1840 issues; see also Scotland and UK Postal History.

302
1854-57 penny red stars (all large crown perf.14 ?) reconstruction of used singles on pages, 


virtually complete, plus a few duplicates, mainly good/fine. (240+)
..
..
75.

303
1855-81 used collection of surface-printed on a few pages, generally about average sound 


used. S.t.c.£6,500. (65)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

304
1858-70 packet of mixed loose penny red plates used. (c.200) 
..
..
30.

305
1883-84 “Lilac & Green” 9d and 1/- each with SPECIMEN overprint. The 9d is fine mounted, 


just a touch toned, centred to right, couple of partly short perfs (SG 195s cat.£425); 1/- is 


fine with part gum, slightest toning, centred to upper-right (196s, £375).
..
80.

306
1902-13 useful KE7 range of ½d and 1d values on a few stockleaves, the most important 


part being marginal control numbers, which comprise ½d (18 items) and 1d (21 items). 


Nearly all are mounted mint, the majority in pairs or three-strips (some smaller or larger). 


Most have been fine, but some have deteriorated through storage (toning or other marks). 


Some odds also.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

307
1911-12 excellent collection/assembly of “Downey Head” issues in stockbook, the majority 


mint, covering all issues, and inc. shades, watermark inverteds, control numbers, booklet 


stamps, blocks, etc. Many are fine, but bad storage has caused toning on a fair number. 


(162 items = 271 stamps) 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

308
1911-12 mint seln. of Downey Heads (19, mainly fine u.m.), plus a few others.

30.

309
1911 Downey 1d (unshaded lion) imperforate plate proof on unwatermarked gummed paper. 


Fine, mounted, very minor staining at one corner. Cat.£280.
..
..
50.

310
1912 Downey 1d (shaded lion) five imperforate singles of paper trials, with different shades 


or papers (inc. one gummed, one marginal). Probably not all-different. Cat.£140 each = 


£700.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.
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311
1912 Downey 1d (shaded lion) paper trial as imperforate fourblock on unwatermarked 


white paper,  ungummed. Stated to be John Dickinson extra superfine very white paper. 


Cat.£140 each = £560.
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

312
A single example of the same, cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
40.

313
1912 Downey 1d (shaded lion) with wmk. Multiple Crown inverted, in an attractive corner 


marginal six-block with control no. “B 12” (no dot), perforation type 2, unmounted mint. 


Good appearance but some light toning areas. SG Spec. N13a (cat.£25 each as singles).
35.

314
1912 (October) Downey ½d and 1d wmk. Multiple Cypher both imperforate, fine with full 


gum, mounted. SG Spec. N6f cat.£160 and N13e cat.£130.
..
..
75.

315
1912-24, and some 1924-26 wide range of KG5 definitives including many with marginal 


control numbers, these as singles, pairs, three-strips, or larger and mainly mounted mint 


(plus a few used). Number of items with controls are ½d (38), 1d (32), 1½d (14), 2d (25), 


2½d (2), 3d (4), 4d (1), 5d (5), 6d (9), 7d (2), 9d (2), 10d (1), and 1/- (2). Many are fine, but 


some have tone spots or other faults. Also some without controls.
..
..
£150.

316
1912-24 wmk. Royal Cypher 1d imperforate right-marginal block of six, each stamp over-


printed “CANCELLED”. Most are hinged. The upper three stamps are fine, lower three have 


a light horizontal crease and some small grease spots. SG Spec. N16x, cat.£90 each.
£100.

317
1935 Silver Jubilee set (4), each in u.m. half sheet (folded) of sixty stamps, some with 


toning.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

318
1937-52 range of KG6 inc. 1937-47 defins u.m. (two sets of 15), 1941-42 sideways wmk. 


set (3) u.m., 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., 1951 high values set (4) l.m.m., etc. (94)

60.

319
1937-47 KG6 sideways wmk. set (5) u.m. (perfs at top of ½d a little more trimmed, one 


short perf on 2d). SG 462a-466a cat.£172.
..
..
..
..
35.

320
1937-47 KG6 inverted watermark set (5) u.m., SG 462Wi-466Wi cat.£180.
..
50.

321
1937-47 1d booklet pane of four with sideways wmk. l.m.m., and three different advert 


panes of 1½d value (these with selvedge missing, mixed u.m./l.m.m., one pane with inverted 


wmk.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

322
1937-52 selection of mainly definitives, nearly all in multiples with marginal control or 


cylinder numbers, u.m./m.m. (40 items)
..
..
..
..
15.

323
1937 Coronation and 1946 Victory set, each in mint sheet of 120. Some toning or faults. 


Some others also.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

324
1939-48 “square” high values set (6) unmounted mint (slight bend on £1), SG 476-8c 


cat.£425.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

325
1939-48 5/-, 1951 2/6 (short perf), 5/-, 1959-68 Castles BW set (4) plus £1 fourblock, and 


1967-68 Castles set (4), all u.m. Also six used Tobago but the best with small fault.
30.

326
1941-42 seln. of five booklet panes, each different in some way, all u.m., cat. c.£86.
30.

327
1950-52 seln. of 17 different booklet panes (plus 7 duplicates) mainly u.m. Cat. approx.


£360.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

328
1953-70 colln. of u.m. commems in KA-BE hingeless album, with many of the better 


phosphors (inc. FfH, Geographical, Botanical). 
..
..
..
60.

329
1958-65 Wilding 3d (SG 575) tête-bêche strip of four (two upright, then two inverted) 


unmounted mint.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

330
1958-65 Wilding 3d (SG 575) tête-bêche pair u.m.
..
..
..
30.

331
1966 Birds unmounted mint non-phosphor fourblock (folded on perfs) with reddish brown 


omitted (legs of robin and blackbird). SG 698j and 699j, cat.£125 each.
..
80.

332
1960s-70s slim flat box with wide range of commemoratives, mainly u.m., mainly in blocks, 


some of them with notes pointing out minor varieties (“fly-speck”). (100s) (
..
40.

333
1968 Paintings, 1969 Ships, and Concorde sets in complete u.m. sheets, plus various other 


mint blocks or sheets of same period. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
30.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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334
2000 Millennium (“Above and Beyond”) 19p Owl imperforate horizontal pair fine 


unmounted mint. SG 2125a, cat.£1,800.
..
..
..
..
£500.

335
2002 Christmas 2nd Class imperforate vertical pair fine unmounted mint. SG 2321, cat.£80.
24.

336
Country Stamps; 1958-2012 u.m. range in stockbook, with much in pairs. Estimated face 


value of decimal c.£150. (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

337
Postage Dues; loose mix of used in packets, decimal and pre-decimal. (c.1,000) 
30.

338
Departmentals; Admiralty; 1903 2d with first type opt., sound used, SG O104 cat.£150.
15.

339
Booklets; 1951-61 selection inc. SG nos. BD5, BD8 (4), BD10, BD19, BD20 (2), F1, F4, 


N4, a few others. Mainly good/fine. (
..
..
..
..
£100.

340
--; 1976-86 album of folder booklets, 65p to £1.54. Face approx.£150. (115) (

80.

341
--; 1977-onwards album of folder booklets, mainly 50p. Face approx.£63. (140) (
35.

342
--; 1978-98 album of Christmas and Greetings booklets. Face value £306. (70) (
£160.

343
--; 1980-2012 (Dahl) run of prestige stamp booklets, complete except for Christian Heritage, 


plus two dupl. Face c.£509. (
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

344
--; 1980-2008 collection of prestige stamp booklets in two albums, complete up to 2007 


Inventions, plus a few duplicates. Face value approx.£390. (35) (
..
..
£200.

345
--; 1987-99 album of folder (£1, £2) and retail (4 x 1st) booklets. Face approx.£142. (86)
75.

346
--; 1987-2000 album of window and retail booklets, face value c.£130. (88) (
..
70.

347
--; 1989-2000 album of retail booklets, all first class stamps. Face approx.£447. (75) (
£220.

348
--; 1989-2000 album of retail booklets, all second class stamps. Face c.£222. (49) (
£120.

349
Presentation Packs; 1964 Forth Road Bridge partial pack, comprising the descriptive card 


only, with the two stamps partly stuck inside (i.e. no black card or cellophane).

50.

350
--; 1977-87 high values set (3) in long pack (no.13), cat.£180.
..
..
50.

351
Presentation Pack Collections; seln. of 11 souvenir items inc. Penny Black Anniv. book, 


Millennium Moment, “commem documents” for Nobel Prizes, etc. (
..
40.

352
--;1978-84 small lot with estimated face value c.£35. (c.50) 
..
..
18.

353
Telegraph Stamps; 1877 4d right-marginal fourblock imperforate, overprinted SPECIMEN 


on each stamp, fine unmounted. SG Spec. L211t, cat.£145 each = £580.
..
£150.

354
First Day Covers; 1948 S.Wedding set used on two plain covers (£1 reg.), cancelled first 


day Greenock, very slightest toning.
..
..
..
..
20.

355
--; 1965 Lister set (plus extra 1/-) on Edinburgh Royal Infirmary illus. cover with ROYAL 


INFIRMARY/EDINBURGH c.d.s. cancels, rubber-stamped address.
..
..
60.

356
First DayCover Collections; 1964-2001 colln. in seven cover albums and loose. Nearly all 


handwritten, much Aberdeen FDI to 1994, then most with alternative Bureau cancels. A 


few others. (c.330) 
..
..
..
..
..
45.

357
--; 1978-2004 colln. of standard PO commem covers in four albums (c.270), and another 


album with various UK and Commonwealth covers. 
..
..
..
40.

358
--; 1981-2007 box of FDCs (Royal Mail, Benham, etc.) (95), plus bundle of PHQs (44) and 


pictorial aerogrammes (15). (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

359
Philatelic Covers; printed leaflet for Portsmouth Navy Week, with 1929 PUC ½d stamp 


cancelled MONETARY & ECONOMIC CONFERENCE, LONDON, S.W.7 special cancel. Folded.
20.

360
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1993-2000 mix of Royal Mail/Mint (24), and Mercury (5). 


(£53 face in UK coins). (
..
..
..
..
..
65.

361
--; 1993-2006 colln. of Royal Mail/Mint and other covers, plus six covers with non-UK 


coins. (20) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

362
UK Covers and Postal History; 1826-1971 in two cover albums with 5 pre-stamp, 13 


mixed QV, and later FDCs inc. several KG6 inc. 1948 S.Wedding set on plain cover. 


(c.100) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

363
--; 1840 (3 Nov.) entire to Northumberland with Penny Black QG (plate 1B, four margins, 


red MC). The entire has been laminated, but not over the stamp.
..
..
50.
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364
UK Covers and Postal History; 1941-42 selection of 19 wartime Airgraphs from various 


sources, plus three matching envelopes, and one USA 1943 “V-Mail”.
..
20.

365
Local Issues; Lundy; 1953 Coronation set (7), plus the ½p, 1p, 2p, 4p each with reversed 


colour overprint, all u.m. (11)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

366
--; --; 1982 definitives - 11 different values each in u.m. sheet of 72.
..
20.

367
--; Shuna; 1949 2d mauve, and 1950 “SPECIAL BOAT RUN” £2 blue, each in u.m. corner 


fourblock.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

368
Cinderellas; 1934 two Highland Airways Ltd. labels – one for Inverness-Wick-Kirkwall 


service, other for Inverness-Orkney.
..
..
..
..
10.

369
--; yellow “I.A.L. Western Air Express” 3d label, and “ISLAND AIR EXPRESS” label, m.m.
10.

370
--; seln. of Scottish labels - patriotic, historical, etc. (84 different)
..
..
15.

371
--; 205 of the National Savings 10p (sailing ship) stamps, stuck into savings books/pages.
30.

372
Islands; mostly mint collections in stockbooks and loose, up to mid-1990s of Guernsey & 


Alderney (estimated face value £125), Isle of Man mint (face est. £100) plus stamp cards, 


and Jersey mint (face est. £145) and used. 
..
..
..
£120.

373
Guernsey; 1969-2009 u.m. colln. in two Lindner albums and loose Lindner pages, plus 


another Lindner album with Alderney 1983-2009 u.m., plus some Alderney used. Seems 


largely complete inc. m.s. Mint face value c.£700. (
..
..
..
£240.

374
--; 1973-2009 colln. of presentation packs in binders and loose – seems largely complete 


for commems with defins from 1979. Includes Alderney. Face value c.£550. (c.300) (
£200.

375
--; 1990-97 year books (8), face value c.£100. (
..
..
..
30.

376
--; 1940-2000 stockbook of mixed m. & u. inc. Alderney. (100s) (
..
..
30.

377
--; 1981-94 colln. of stamp cards and similar in three albums, often with both unused and 


used (c.250). Also includes UK 1940 Centenary 2d bisected on cover. (
..
30.

378
--; Booklets; 1969-2009 colln. of booklets in small box, inc. Alderney. Main value in PSB 


style. Face value c.£340. (92) (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

379
--; Alderney; album of first day covers 1989-2009 (67), plus a few Guernsey. (
20.

380
Isle of Man; 1958-2000 colln. in album, of sheetlets, miniature sheets, FDCs, souvenir 


packs, and used. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

381
--; 1973-2009 u.m. colln. in two Lindner albums. Seems complete inc. miniature sheets. 


Face c.£550. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

382
--; 1973-2009 album with collection of booklets. Face value c.£210. (c.90) (
..
70.

383
--; 1973-98 colln. of presentation packs in albums, seems largely complete. Face c.£140. (
50.

384
--; 1973-2007 colln. of stamp cards and similar in three albums, often with both unused and 


used of same set. (c.500) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

385
Jersey; 1969-2009 u.m. collection in two Lindner albums and on loose pages. Seems 


largely complete inc. m.s. Face value c.£600. (
..
..
..
£200.

386
--; 1972-2008 colln. of presentation packs in eight binders, and loose. Seems largely 


complete. Face value c.£450. (c.320) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

387
--; box with stockbook of mint and used, album of c.120 stamp cards, year books for 1987, 


1988, and others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

388
--; Booklets; 1969-2009 colln. of booklets in album, plus a few self-adhesive strips. Face 


value c.£320. (c.65 bkts, 17 strips) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

389
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1971-2009 u.m. colln. of commems, defins, 


and country stamps in three KA-BE albums (the last on loose pages or loose), pretty well 


complete for the standard issues. Face value estimated c.£1,000. 
..
..
£500.

390
--; 1858-2004 collection in two SG Windsor albums, two binders, and loose. Very little 


earlier, with most value in mint decimals 1979-2004. Face value estimated £520. 
£280.
Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, 
or 1 hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

391
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1881-1936 stockbook of mint and used, 


much KG5 inc. 1934 u.m./m.m. control six-blocks for ten of the values (no 2½d). Also a 


range of Departmentals inc. Govt. Parcels 1891 2d vert. pair mint, some mint blocks, and 


some mixed fiscals. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

392
--; 1971-95 colln. in four albums. Consists of an almost complete run of commems and 


various defins u.m. and many used. Mint face value c.£300. 
..
..
£160.

393
--; 1837-1951 colln. in album and bundle. Starts with 12 pre-stamp covers, then two Penny 


Blacks (almost no margins), 1840 creased Twopence Blue on 1844 part cover with Irish 


numeral cancel, various QV penny reds (c.120), later ranges inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1 m. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

394
--; 1858-1951 stockbook and pages with range of 1d reds, 2d blues, some surface-printed, 


plus later issues up to 1951, five KG6 booklets, and various postage dues. (100s) (
£100.

395
--; 1925-2003 small stockbook of mainly u.m. high values, mainly Castles (pre-decimal 


and decimal) and Machins (pre-decimal and decimal), some in pairs or blocks. (c.150) (
£100.

396
--; 1952-67 colln. in two folders, mainly commem sets and generally comprising m.m., 


used, and FDC. Includes 1957 Parliamentary illus. FDC with London special handstamp 


(handwritten), some other better FDCs, a few early m.m. phosphors. (100s) 
..
£100.

397
--; 1981-2007 small box of mixed mint booklets, pres. packs, blocks, etc. Face estimated 


£160. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

398
--; 1953-2000 stockbook with useful range of Wildings inc. some cylinder blocks, other 


blocks, booklet panes, graphites, phosphor-graphites, some Castles, Machins, etc. Most 


value in the mint. Some toning in places. (100s) (
..
..
..
75.

399
--; 1953-69 stockbook of commems m. & u., the mint often in multiples. Includes a few 


varieties, but some toning in places. (100s) (
..
..
..
60.

400
--; 1964-2005 album and two stockbooks with various mint commems often in blocks of 


four or six, others m. & u., some traffic light gutter pairs, etc. A few varieties included, and 


some toning in places. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

401
--; 1841-1966 m. & u. colln. in album. Starts with a few QV line-engraved and surface-


printed. From KE7 to KG6 mainly used, then m.m. and used up to 1966. (100s) (
40.

402
--; 1840-1970 colln. in album, starting with an almost-3-margin Penny Black, then range of 


more common up to KG6, straight run of QE m.m. and used. (100s) 
..
40.

403
--; box of seven albums/stockbooks with dupl. used, FDCs, airletters, presentation packs, 


and a stockbook of mixed commems 1929-70. (1,000s) 
..
..
35.

404
--; box with album 1929-71 inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., album of commems to 1971 


mainly used, album of FDCs 1965-74 (c.40) inc. some early used PHQs (e.g. Trees x 2), 


etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

405
--; small seln. inc. attractive used 1841 2d (4 margins, light cancel, ivory head), 1858 cover 


to USA with 1/-, 1864 cover to Italy with 6d, 1874 cover to USA with 6d, etc.
..
30.

406
--; 1924-81 commems in stockbook with smaller range earlier, many gutter pairs from 1978 


on, and another stockbook with further commems and some decimal defin coils. (100s) (
30.

407
--; stockbook with a few booklets, and mint 1970s commems etc. (100s) (
..
30.

408
--; small mix comprising QV (2), several KE7 (to 2/6), two used KG5 Seahorses, and six of 


1989 Greetings booklet.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

409
--; stockbook with mainly cheaper stamps but inc. some locals (Lundy, Staffa, Summer Is., 


Thomond, etc.), and some loose. (
..
..
..
..
20.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2014
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€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8214, so we are allowing 82p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 

Methods of payment accepted at auction; 


Cash (Sterling, Euro notes)


Cheque (from established customers)


Debit Card (no surcharge)


Credit Card (no surcharge on UK accounts)
Methods of payment accepted after auction; all the above plus 


Direct bank transfer to our account (Robert Murray Stamp Shop, sort code 82-45-05, account 


80371787) but please quote invoice number, and email or phone to advise us of payment,


plus PayPal by arrangement (additional fee of 4% UK, 5% foreign)


NB; credit card payments after posting of lots incur a 1.9% surcharge (higher for foreign).

Coming to the auction ? Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance).
We often have several hundred lots brought in for sale, of all sorts of shapes and sizes, styles, and prices.


Collections for Retail Sale; 
From late November through to early January we added about two hundred collections to our shop stock, mainly of individual countries, with many in the £3 to £50 bracket. A fair number have already sold – a copy of the list can be seen at www.stamp-shop.com/collections-price-list.html, although please note that some more have been sold since the last update there. Please have a look if you are in our shop viewing. If you are coming to the auction we might be able to bring some for you to look at if you can tell us what might be of interest. 
VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Viewing at our Shop; The shop will be open at the following times for viewing. Note that these are longer hours than our normal retail shop hours.

Tuesday 28th  January 12 noon-6pm
Wednesday 29th January 2pm-8pm
Thursday 30th  January, Friday 31st January, and Saturday 1st February 10am-6pm each day.
Viewing at the Auction Venue; Monday 3 February; 


Larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue from 3pm: Smaller lots; on view by 4.00pm. Viewing will end at about 6.50pm.

NB Normal Shop Opening Hours; 
Tuesday 12 noon to 4pm
Wednesday 2pm to 8pm
Thursday 10am to 6pm
Friday (retail shop closed – open only for clients with an appointment)
Saturday 12 noon to 6pm


Follow us or connect online – as well as our main website at www.stamp-shop.com
we can be found on the social media by searching for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” on

LinkedIn
Google+
Facebook

Our Website will still be the first port-of-call for most information, but the new Facebook and Google+ pages will be useful places for news, updates, snippets, and comments. 


NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, or 0131 478 7021.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 25 November. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 

BID FORM – Stamp Auction 3 February 2014

to
Robert Murray,                                       Tel. 0131.552 1220  :: 0131.478 7021

5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens,


Edinburgh, EH3 5PU                                          Email auction@stamp-shop.com

Please bid on my behalf for the undermentioned lots, up to the limits stated. I understand that lots will be purchased as cheaply as other bids, or reserves, if any, permit. I accept the rules printed on the reverse of this bid form.



               Date; ..............................  Signed; ..................................................

Lot No    Description            Maximum Bid    Lot No.     Description              Maximum Bid











NB; a buyer’s premium of 10% will be added to the hammer price of any purchases.    


BLOCK CAPITALS, PLEASE !                   Please post my purchases and charge to my   
                                                                                                                     credit/debit card;
Name; 




                                        ( MasterCard     ( Visa     ( Maestro     ( Delta
Address;







                                   Card number; 
Postcode; 






Telephone number;                         Expiry date; ......... Start date; .........  Security Code; .........



                          Signed; …………....................Name as on card; .....................



bid form overleaf
FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS; Our next auction is planned for 31 March 2014.
This auction is conducted according to the “Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale” (available if requested), with the exception of Clause 6, where “Scottish” should be substituted for “English”.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (inclusive of global v.a.t.) will be added to the sale price of all lots.

Telephone bids are accepted, but must later be confirmed in writing. Alternatives and limits are accepted.
Material can be accepted at any time for inclusion in future sales. Our commission is 10% of the sale price, plus administration fee of £1.20 per lot + £5.50 per vendor (all plus v.a.t.). Full details on request.

We DO NOT charge buyers a handling charge per lot, nor is there VAT added to any sale prices.
Please bid early. In the case of equal bids, the lot will be sold to the person whose bid was received first (unless free bidding in the room equals the top book-bid, although the Auctioneer will try to regulate the bidding in such a way as to avoid this).

Apart from viewing the lots in person, you can get a better description of any lot, by telephoning or writing. (Photocopies are 

available, at a charge of 15p per copy (colour copies A4 pages; 1st copy £1, 50p per page thereafter), plus postage.
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - bring items along on the night. We will try to sell them for you, at a charge of 10% + 25p (optional insurance 1% extra). Have a look at what’s on offer before and during the main auction. You can buy items outright or place a bid. (Larger lots delivered to our shop are charged £1 per lot entry fee.)

The annual subscription for our auction catalogues is currently £7 for inland addresses. If you are not already on our mailing list, please send us £9 with a note of your name and address. Regular bidders and buyers may qualify for free renewal. Rates abroad are European countries £12, Overseas £15.
Successful postal bidders should note that postage stamps are not an acceptable means of paying your account.

Prices realised for this sale will be published with our next catalogue. If you are not normally on our mailing list, the List of Prices Realised can be had by simply sending us a stamped addressed envelope. Alternatively, you can be put on our auction mailing list (see above).
The telephone number at the Stewart’s-Melville Pavilion is  0131.551 2331 (mobile 07974 962649).
Open Bids (“Buy Bids”) are not normally accepted. If such bids are made, they will be taken to mean a bid of ten times the printed estimate.

Any invoices remaining unpaid fourteen days from the auction date (or after delivery to a postal buyer) will attract interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof.
Robert Murray
Scotland’s Best-Stocked and
Most Popular Stamp Shop.
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